Proceedings of the Transport Commissioner	
Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram	
(Present: M R Ajithkumar Ips)	

	Motor Vehicles Department — Shri. Praveen T N, Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspector - Re-fixation of seniority - Orders Issued : -		
		Order dated 15.02.2021 in OA (EKM) No. 316 of 2021 filed by Shri. Praveen T. N, Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspector.	
		Letter No. R1C(2)11596/17/G.V dated 27.05.2021 from the Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission	

Order No. A3/123/2020-TC Dated. **15/06/2021**

As per the order read as 1st paper above, the Honorable Kerala Administrative Tribunal has disposed of the OA (EKM) No. 316 of 2021 filed by Shri. Praveen T. N, Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspector with the following directions;

- (i) The third respondent Public Service Commission shall consider Annexure A5 representation preferred by the applicant seeking earlier effective date of advice and pass appropriate orders thereon in accordance with law and taking note of Annexure A10 order (Final order dated 30.10.2018 in OA(EKM) No. 826/2017 of the Hon. Kerala Administrative Tribunal) and consequential order issued thereon, within a period of six weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order; and
- (ii) On issuance of orders by the third respondent and communication of the same, the second respondent (Transport Commissioner) shall issue consequential orders on the request of the applicant for reassignment of seniority within a further period of six weeks thereon.

In Compliance of the above order of the Honorable Kerala Administrative Tribunal read as 1st paper above, the Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission has informed, as per the letter read as 2nd paper above, that the Commission has ordered to grant Earlier Effective date of Advice (EEA) to Shri. Praveen T. N with effect from 30.07.2018, and he is re-assigned seniority as SL. No. 61 A, in between Shri. Ashok P. T (Sl. No. 61) and Shri. Shibu kumar M R (Sl. No. 62), who were advised on 30.07.2018.

In the above circumstances, the seniority of Shri. Praveen T. N in the cadre of Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspector is re-assigned in between Shri. Ashok P. T (Sl. No. 61) and Shri. Shibu Kumar M R(Sl. No. 62), who were advised by the

File No.A3/123/2020-TC

Kerala Public Service Commission for the post of Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspector in the Motor Vehicles Department on 30.07.2018. The seniority list of the Assistant Motor Vehicle Inspectors stands modified accordingly. The order of the Honorable Kerala Administrative Tribunal read as 1st paper above is thus complied with.

M R Ajithkumar Ips Transport Commissioner

To: Shri. Praveen T. N, Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspector, (Through

Head of Office)

Copy To: All DTCs / RTOs and JRTOs of Sub RT Offices